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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Walter William Russell

Scheme
:
Sun Life Flexible Transfer Plan

Respondent
:
Managers of Sun Life Flexible Transfer Plan

THE COMPLAINT (dated 6 July 2002)

1. Mr Russell complains of maladministration by the managers of the Sun Life Flexible Plan in 2001.  He says that when he wished to withdraw part of his pension fund: 

· they failed to provide a ‘Retirement Benefits Illustration’ within a reasonable time after his request, and

· the documents to be completed by him were unclear, with the result that he needed to seek clarification on them, leading to a further delay in their completion.

This alleged maladministration led to Mr Russell surrendering his policy after 11 September 2001, by which time its value had fallen substantially.  Mr Russell seeks a revised payment reflecting the FTSE-100 index position at the end of August 2001.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Russell was born on 27 September 1938.

3. Mr Russell’s Sun Life Flexible Transfer Plan (the Plan) was effected on 5 August 1986 following a transfer from the Henry Sykes Pension Plan.  Of the sum transferred, just over half went into the With Profits fund, which would provide payment of Guaranteed Minimum Payment (GMP) benefits at Mr Russell’s state retirement age.  The remainder of the sum transferred was put into Managed funds (also called the Unit-linked fund), in accordance with Mr Russell’s instructions.

4. The Plan is now managed by AXA Sun Life (AXA), the respondents.

5. GMP benefits under Mr Russell’s Plan became payable on 27 September 2003.  On 20 July 2001, Mr Russell wrote to his Independent Financial Adviser, Arnold Long at Camberford Law, as follows: 

“Several times over the past years you have obtained ‘Retirement Benefit Plans’ for me.  These show the Personal Pension using the entire fund or, a reduced pension should I take the tax free cash sum available to me.

1. Is it possible for me to take either whole or part of that tax free portion at any time, leaving the balance to mature as pension?

2. If it is possible, is this a simple process of requesting the cash or does it entail a complicated process?”

6. Mr Russell’s letter was received by Mr Long on 23 July 2001 and forwarded by him on 25 July 2001 to a sales consultant in AXA’s Croydon office.  Mr Long’s covering letter highlighted what Mr Russell wanted to achieve, and said,

“looking back at this information I am not so sure whether there will be any tax free cash available as the bulk of the benefits appear to relate to GMP benefits.

“Perhaps you would let me have the official viewpoint in due course and I look forward to hearing from you as soon as possible”.

7. Apart from this final sentence, in neither Mr Russell’s letter of 20 July nor Mr Long’s letter of 25 July, was there any indication of a time constraint.

8. The sales consultant at AXA received the correspondence on 27 July 2001.

9. Mr Long’s letter was then redirected from AXA’s Croydon office and received in the right department in Bristol on 30 July.  On 21 August 2001 a ‘Retirement Benefits Illustration’ (the Illustration) was prepared which was sent to Mr Long on 22 August 2001 together with a document entitled ‘Retirement Questionnaire/Options Form’ (the Questionnaire) to be completed by Mr Russell.

10. The Illustration received from AXA showed:

· Selected Retirement Date: 21-08-2001

· The Benefits that could be secured:

Either a Personal Pension each year of £3620, or

A maximum tax-free cash sum of £21399 plus a personal pension each year of £2070.

· GMP details shown at 27-09-2003

· Assumptions: the Cash Fund had been determined on certain assumptions depending on whether investment was in the Unit linked Funds or the With Profits Fund.  In relation to the Unit-linked fund it was said:

“The date of this quotation is within 30 days of the Retirement Date, and therefore the fund has been determined on the basis of unit prices at the date of quotation, or the effective date of notice if already received.

“The rate of growth cannot be guaranteed; unit prices can grow at a faster or slower rate and can go down as well as up.

“As unit prices are declared daily it is not possible to finally determine the exact amount available until notice is received” 

· The last page was headed “Notes on GMP” and contained the sentence, “The Department of Social Security tell us how much we should pay….from your state pensionable age.  This is currently age 65 for males…”

11. The Questionnaire was in two parts; in Part 1 were set out the various options available to a member of the Plan.  Option 1.3 was “Tax free cash to be taken now plus the remaining funds (if any) used to buy a reduced pension with AXA Sun Life”.  There was no specific reference to the possibility of taking a lump sum payment at one date with the pension itself commencing at a later stage – but nor was this specifically excluded.

12. Part 2 of the Questionnaire was the ‘Authority to surrender/proceed’, and the parts for completion depended on the option that was being taken.  In the case of option 1.3, the policyholder was asked to complete parts 2.1, 2.2 and 2.5; respectively, “tax free cash sum payment”, “pension to be bought with AXA Sun Life” and the Authority to surrender itself.

13. The Illustration and Questionnaire were received by Mr Long on 24 August, and sent to Mr Russell on 29 August (there having been an intervening bank holiday weekend).

14. On 4 September 2001 Mr Russell wrote to Mr Long seeking clarification on whether his intention of taking a lump sum payment immediately, with the remainder of his pension deferred, could be effected.  He said that although he had read the forms several times, he could not see an option specifically enabling him to take a cash sum in advance of an annual pension.  He identified Option 3.1 (a typographical error – he meant 1.3) “tax free cash to be taken now plus the remaining funds (if any) used to buy a reduced pension with AXA”, which required the completion of Parts 2.1, 2.2 and 2.5 of Part 2 of the Questionnaire, but he said much of this was irrelevant to his situation.

15. Mr Long did not know the answer either and sought clarification from AXA (in fact the solution was to complete only parts 2.1 and 2.5 and score through 2.2).  This he did by writing to them on 7 September, and enclosing Mr Russell’s letter of 4 September.  Neither in Mr Russell’s letter nor in that of Mr Long to AXA was any time limit mentioned.  AXA received this letter on 10 September.

16. On 12 and 13 September 2001, Mr Long reminded AXA by telephone that a response was awaited from them and on 13 September AXA confirmed to Mr Long which sections of the form should be completed by Mr Russell.  This information was passed on by Mr Long to Mr Russell the same day and Mr Russell returned the completed Questionnaire immediately (that is, also on 13 September) under cover of a letter which anticipated payment of a lump sum of £21,399.06 in accordance with the Illustration dated 21 August 2001.  This letter and the Questionnaire were received by AXA on 14 September 2001.

17. AXA state that Mr Russell’s policy should have been surrendered on 17 September with a value of £18,995.28, but the events in America of 11 September 2001 meant that the volumes of incoming post and telephone enquiries were far greater than normal.  As a consequence they were unable to confirm the Tax Free Cash sum figure of £18,995.28 to Mr Long until 26 September 2001.

18. This figure was given to Mr Russell on the same day by Mr Long.  Mr Russell complained immediately to AXA that delays and, as he put it, procrastination on their part, had led to a reduction in the amount offered from £21,399.06 (the figure given in the Illustration of 21 August 2001) to £18,995 (the value at 17 September 2001).

19. Following Mr Russell’s letter, a review was carried out by AXA and on 15 October a Customer Services Manager wrote to him.  The Manager said, inter alia, that

· There had been delays, most noticeably in the production of the initial figures;

· There were no minimum or maximum response times for this type of request; exceptionally high volumes of incoming work…meant that they were not always able to offer the speed of service they would like;

· The value of the managed Fund had increased since 17 September to £19,767.05 and AXA were prepared to pay the higher of that price of the value of the Fund units the day following receipt of final written confirmation if received within two weeks.

20. Mr Russell’s circumstances were such that he felt he had to accept the offer, which he did on 18 October 2001, but he made it clear that he still intended to complain to me.

21. OPAS attempted to mediate in the dispute between Mr Russell and AXA, but AXA maintained that the action taken by them to reduce the impact on Mr Russell was reasonable.  They said that authorisation to surrender the plan was received on 14 September 2001, following which the relevant surrender values were as follows: 

· 17 September 2001 (the date following receipt of authorisation to surrender the plan): £18,995.28

· 15 October 2001 (the date on which a revised offer was made): £19,767.02

· 19 October 2001 (the date when Mr Russell’s reply was received): £19,832.90

22. AXA told OPAS that they chose to give Mr Russell the best of these three values, and would have done so even if the movement in the unit price had been downwards rather than upwards.  Also, they say, the 19 October calculation should strictly speaking have been based on the next unit valuation date, 22 October 2001, by which time the value had fallen back down to £19,574.92.  In fact, they offered him the benefit of the higher value.

23. Mr Russell was not satisfied with this, and complained to me.

CONCLUSIONS

24. As to the alleged delay by AXA in providing the Illustration with a reasonable time, the relevant dates are as follows: 

· On 27 July 2001 (a Friday), AXA received, albeit in the wrong department, the request from Mr Long.

· On 30 July 2001 (the following Monday) the request was received by the right department at AXA.

· On 22 August 2001 the Illustration (dated 21 August) was sent to Mr Long.

There was thus a gap of just over 3 weeks between receipt of the request and provision (not receipt by Mr Long or the complainant) of the information.  Bearing in mind that there was nothing in any correspondence from Mr Russell or Mr Long to indicate to AXA that urgency was required, a period of 3 weeks does not seem to me to be unreasonable delay, provided of course that the information provided was accurate and apposite, about which I have more to say.  I agree with Mr Russell that the Illustration and Questionnaire did not make clear what parts of the documentation should be completed in his particular circumstances.  The time lost in seeking clarification was between 29 August (the date of Mr Long’s letter to Mr Russell enclosing the forms) and 13 September 2001 (the date when clarification was received and Mr Russell returned the forms).

25. AXA’s initial response to Mr Long (that is, the information provided by the Illustration and Questionnaire) did not adequately address the specific points raised by Mr Russell’s and Mr Long’s letters of 20 and 25 July respectively.  I am not surprised that Mr Russell found the Illustration and Questionnaire confusing in his particular circumstances.  Nevertheless, AXA did provide Mr Russell with a substantive, and correct, answer to the question of what lump sum he could take at the ‘selected retirement date’ of 21 August 2001, and AXA’s lack of clarity does not, in my opinion, amount to maladministration.  Nor, in my opinion, does the time lost (less than three days, from 10 to 13 September) in subsequently providing an answer to Mr Russell’s specific queries qualify as delay amounting to maladministration.

26. It is very unfortunate that Mr Russell’s request so narrowly preceded the fall in unit prices as a result of events on 11 September 2001, but I do not find that the loss suffered by him was caused by maladministration by AXA.

27. Therefore, while I sympathise with Mr Russell, I do not uphold his complaint.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

19 March 2003
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